
C&M No. 44-24-02443/ FILE NOS 

FILED FO ..: KECORD 
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S SALE AND APPOINTME~{5lP~~TIJTE 

TRUSTEE 10ZQ OCT 31 PH 3: 30 JJ.\\-
Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces ofzgbIDt:rii~d1Sti'f¢s. If you 
are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including aa6~ 111ilf'1ijU8uty as a 
member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member 
of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of 
the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately. Sender is: Codilis & 
Moody, P.C., 20405 State Highway 249, Suite 170, Houston, TX 77070 

INSTRUMENT BEING FORECLOSED AND MORTGAGE SERVICER INFORMATION 

Deed of Trust dated July 13, 2012 and recorded under Vol. 701, Page 185, or Clerk's File No. 2660, in the real 
property records of COLORADO County Texas, with Laurie D Toepperwein an unmarried woman as Grantor(s) 
and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., as beneficiary, as nominee for Nationstar Mongage LLC, its 
successors and assigns as Original Mortgagee. 

Deed of Trust executed by Laurie D Toepperwein an unmarried woman securing payment of the indebtedness in the 
original principal amount of$65,000.00 and obligation therein described including but not limited to the promissory 
note and all modifications, renewal and extensions of the promissory note (the "Note") executed by Laurie D 
Toepperwein. U.S. BANK TRUST NATIONAL ASSOCIATION NOT IN ITS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY BUT 
SOLELY AS OWNER TRUSTEE FOR RCAF ACQUISITION TRUST is the current mortgagee (the "Mortgagee") 
of the Note and Deed of Trust or Contract Lien. 

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mongagee by vinue of a servicing agreement with the 
Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code 51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is 
authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above 
referenced loan. Selene Finance is acting as the Mongage Servicer for the Mongagee. Selene Finance, is 
representing the Mortgagee, whose address is: 350 I Olympus Blvd. 5th Fl. Ste. 500, Dallas, TX 75019. 

Legal Description: 
BEING A PORTION OF SUBDIVISIONAL LOT NUMBERS 1, 2, 3, 15, AND ALL OF SUBDIVISJONAL 
LOT NO. 16, IN BLOCK 45, IN THE CITY OF COLUMBUS, COLORADO COUNTY, TEXAS, AND 
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A 
PART HEREOF FOR ALL PURPOSES: 

SALE INFORMATION 

Date or Sale: 12/03/2024 Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 10:00 AM 

Location orSale: The place of the sale shall be: COLORADO County Courthouse, Texas at the 
following location: In the foyer, inside the main entrance, of the Colorado County Annex Building, or if the 
preceding area is no longer the designated area, at the area most recently designated by the County Commissioner's 
Court 

TERMS OF SALE 

A default has occurred in the payment of said herein referenced indebtedness, and the same is now wholly due, and 
the Mortgagee and/or Mortgage Servicer has requested the hereinafter appointed Substitute Trustee to sell said 
property to the highest bidder for cash and to distribute or apply the proceeds of said sale in accordance with the 
tenns of said Deed of Trust. 

The Sale will be conducted a.!I a public auction to the highest bidder for cash, except tlwt Mortgagee's bid may be by 
credit against the indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust. Pursuant to the Deed of Trust, the 
mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only pan 

:::::::;rty. Pursuant to Section S1.00911ffl[1IDf OOillll1~HI jij)rQperty will be sold in "AS Is,~ 

COLORAOO 4827643 

http:of$65,000.00


"WHERE IS" cooditioo, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if 
any, pro-vided for under the Deed of Trust. 

The sale will beg in at the earliest time stated above, or within three (3) hours after that time. If the sale is set aside 
for any reason, the Purchaser at the sale shall be entitled only to a return of the funds paid. The Purchaser shall have 
no further recourse against the Mortgagor, the Mortgagee or the Mortgagee's attorney. 

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE 
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF 
SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF 
THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER. 

WHEREAS, in my capacity as attorney for the Mortgagee and/or Its Mortgage Servicer, and pursuant to Section 
51.0076 of the Texas Property Code, I HEREBY APPOINT AND DESIGNATE Megan L. Randle, Ebbie 
Murphy,Debby Jurasek, Jennyfer Sakiewicz, Thomas Delaney, Danya Gladney, Aa.-on Demuth, Codilis & 
Moody, P.C., or ASAP, as Substitute Trustee. 

The address for the Substitute Trustee for purposes of Section 51.0075( e) of the Texas Property Code is: 
Codilis & Moody, P.C. 
20405 State Highway 249, Suite 170 
Houston, TX 77070 
(281) 925-5200 

Executed on 10/25/2024. 

/s/ Wi II Morph is SBOT No. 24131905. Attorney at Law 
Cod ii is & Moody, P.C. 
20405 State Highway 249, Suite 170 
Houston, TX 77070 
(281) 925-5200 

C&M No. 44-24-02443 



EXHIBIT A 

Belng II pos-UOG of Subd1V1Sloaal Lot Mu� bera 1, 2, 
3, 1&, I.ad •11 af S\&bd1•1aloau Lot 110. 18, 1D Block 
45, 1a tbe City of Colwabua, ColorMSo CoantJ, Texu, 
de•cribed by mete� ud bouada •• follo� a, to-,rlt: 

BBGIIOIJNG at a 5/8" 1l"OD rod aet 1a tb• Wea't 11ae 
ot t.iv• Ou 9tn•t for tb• llortbeut coraer of tbe 
beroU described trac't; eaid &/8" iron rod be1n1 
Soutb a diatuce of 18. 81 ffft tr-aa ttle Nor'theut 
corner of � aid 81.&bdi rleiaa&l l.ot lo. 1 1a aaid Bloc• 
4&; 

TBSJlfCI Soutb 1.10111 tbe -1d leat 11De of I.he Oa.k 
St re•t • dta-iaace of 89. 82 taet to a 5/8" J,.roa rod 
� et tor tbe Soutbeut eoraer of tbe hereill de� eribed 
tractj 

'l11DCI leat 1. di� tuce of 168.81 feet 'to • 5/8" 1roa 
rod ••t 1n the leet 11ae of ••id 9ubd1•1•1oaal Lot 
No. 1e tor tbe Soutb•••'t corner of tbe hen1n de� cr1bed 
tract; 

TIIDCJI Nortb a diata.ace of 92 . 31 r-t to II cb11in 

1ee.ee 

link fence oonaer po� t for tbe Rortb•es't eoraer of 
tbe bere1a described traot: 

TBDCB S 89· 03' 00'1 B &lODI u nlatins cbatn liall 
feaoe II dietuce of feet to tbe PLACB OP 
B!OI?OIIMO, all aceord1•1 ta ud u nn•yed by Robert 
A, Zajicek. Re11eter� d PrateM1oaLl Laud Svrveyo.r. 
Restatr&tian ffo. 2303. 




